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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons
Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘Guinal”) is seised of the Accused’s “Forty-
Ninth Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation drfor Sanctions (May 2011)”, filed publicly
with confidential annexes on 1 June 2011 (“FortytNiMotion”) and the Accused’s “Fiftieth
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation and Moti for Seventh Suspension of Proceedings”
made orally on behalf of the Accused by his leghliser on 3 June 2011 (“Fiftieth Motion”),
and hereby issues its decision thereon.

. Submissions

A. Forty-Ninth Motion

1. In the Forty-Ninth Motion, the Accused argues vilmias of Rule 68 of the Tribunal's
Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”) by th&c®fof the Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) in
relation to the disclosure of eight documents to i May 2011 (together “Documents”)He
submits that the Documents have been in the Prosasupossession for a number of years but
were only disclosed to him in May 2011 which wasrendghan 19 months after the
commencement of trial and more than one month #feeffinal” deadline set by the Chamber
for the disclosure of Rule 68 materfalHe argues that he has been prejudiced by thés lat
disclosure as he was “unable to assess the docsinmemgreparing for trial as part of the

development of his overall defence stratedyy”.

2. The Documents include a transcript of an intervievApril 2001 with the late General
Vlado Lizdek who was a brigade commander of the SRKSabac (“Lizdek Interview”); a
report of interview with the Vogéa Chief of Police, Branko Vi@ in June 1993 (“Vigo

Interview”); an UNPROFOR memorandum dated 13 Sep&ri994 (“UNPROFOR
Memorandum”); a memorandum from General Philipperilddm dated 15 February 1993
(“First Morillon Memorandum”); an UNPROFOR militaryeport on the Igman Operation
(“UNPROFOR Report”); a memorandum from General Mani dated 6 January 1993
(“Second Morillon Memorandum?”); notes of an intewi with a UN official in September 2002
(“First UN Interview”); and notes of an interviewittv a UN official in September 2003

(“Second UN Interview"}:

Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 1.
Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 2.
Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 25.
Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 1.

A W N P
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3. While the Accused acknowledges that five of the Woents appear to have Rule 70
conditions, he submits that the Prosecution “cauld should have endeavoured to obtain the
consent of those parties so that it could meetGhamber's 31 March deadline” for the
disclosure of Rule 68 materialHe expresses serious concern with respect te thweuments,
which he claims were potentially exculpatory, biietr were not disclosed pursuant to Rule 68
as they were only provided following Rule 66(B) uegts> The Accused submits that this
indicates that the Prosecution’s searches havedfad identify all Rule 68 material and that

future Rule 66(B) requests may uncover additioahtions of Rule 68.

4. The Accused requests an express finding by the Gearthat the Prosecution has
violated Rule 68 by its late disclosure of the Doemts and that a sanction be imposed on the
Prosecution for its continuing violation of its mgtions under Rule 68.The Accused suggests
admitting the Documents “as a sanction for them-d@sclosure at a time when they could have
been admitted” and holding an oral hearing on $sae of why the Prosecution has been unable
to ensure adequate disclosure of all Rule 68 nafelin addition, he suggests that the Chamber
may wish to “consider whether the cumulative effeftthese disclosure violations has
demonstrated that the prosecution is unable to gearsa case of this scope and that the

appropriate remedy is to reduce the scope of the"¢a

5. On 8 June 2011, the Prosecution filed the “Prosecist Response to KaradZ Forty-
Ninth Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation dnfor Sanctions (May 2011) and Fiftieth
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation and Moti for Seventh Suspension of Proceedings
with Appendices A to E” (“Response”). It submitgt the Accused has not been prejudiced by
the disclosure of the Documents, that some of trmuchents were disclosed pursuant to Rule
66(B) and do not contain exculpatory informationd atihat the other documents contain
“information that is marginally exculpatory, if @l, and which has been disclosed to the
Accused already in other documents and statem&htsThe specific submissions of the

Accused and the Prosecution with respect to eactrdent are outlined below.

Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 4.
Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 5.
Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 5.
Forty-Ninth Motion, paras. 27-28.
Forty-Ninth Motion, paras. 28-29.
19 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 30.

"1 Response, para. 1.

5
6
7
8
9
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Lizdek Interview

6. The Accused submits that the Lizdek Interview isudgatory as it contradicts the
“prosecution’s evidence concerning scheduled siwelland sniping incidents” and also
allegations that the VRS was responsible for a @gmpof terror by shelling and snipifig.He
submits that Lizdek was the SRK Brigade Commanespansible for the area from which the
shell which landed on the Markale market on 5 Faty1994 was alleged to have originatgd.
Lizdek denied that the mortar had been fired frbm $erb side and stated that an investigation
by the SRK had determined that mortars north ofjgao had not been firdd. The Accused
alleges that this violation caused him prejudicbesould have elicited this evidence during the
testimony of Richard Phillips who was present dyrthe interview'> He observes that the
Lizdek Interview was only disclosed following a spe request for statements of deceased
individuals and demonstrates that the Prosecutia®arches have not been effective in
identifying all Rule 68 material and that contingiiviolations can be expected unless measures

are adopted nowf.

7. The Prosecution claims that the Lizdek Interview hat been found in its searches as it
had not been properly entered into its Evidence timé to human errdf. It acknowledges that
the Lizdek Interview was potentially exculpatorydashould have been disclosed earlier
pursuant to Rule 68. However, it submits that the Accused has not Ipeejudiced by this late
disclosure as he “overstates the allegedly excoipatature” of the document and specifically
draws into question which Markale incident Lizdekspeaking about in the interviéw. It
argues that the Accused fails to explain how hfemge or cross-examination would have been
different if he possessed the Lizdek Interview ieaff While the Accused submits that he
would have elicited this evidence through his cr@ssmination of Phillips who attended the
interview in question, the Prosecution argues thatulpatory aspects of the transcript fall
outside the scope of Phillips’ expert testimony abhivas limited to the SRK structuf®. In

addition the Prosecution concludes that the Accusmdd now tender the Lizdek Interview

12 Forty-Ninth Motion, paras. 6-12.
13 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 6.

14 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 7.

!5 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 13.

18 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 14.

" Response, para. 4.

18 Response, para.
19 Response, para.
20 Response, para.
21 Response, para.

NNo o
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pursuant to Rule 98uaterwhich was the “appropriate means by which pantiey elicit out-

of-court statements of deceased perséhs”.
Vlaco Interview

8. The Accused submits that the WaInterview is exculpatory given that it includes
denials by Vlgo that women were sexually abused in Vago®r that prisoners were
mistreated> He submits that he was prejudiced by this laseldsure as he was unable to put
Vlaco’s statements to withesses Eset Maka¢ and Ramiz Mujkt to challenge their credibility
given their testimony that they were imprisoned amistreated in Voga&?* He notes that the

Vlago Interview was only disclosed following a Rule BBtequest®

9. The Prosecution argues that the ddalnterview does not contain exculpatory
information and was therefore not disclosed purstmmRule 68 of the RuléS. According to
the Prosecution, contrary to the Accused’s suggeskie document does not indicate thatdgla
“flatly denie(d) that prisoners are mistreated” @nelre is very little discussion of the scheduled
detention location described as the “Bunker’It observes that the remainder of the ddla
Interview pertains to Sonja’s Café which is notchexluled detention location, and that the
Indictment does not allege responsibility for acts sexual violence perpetrated at this
location®® In any event, the Prosecution submits that theused has not been prejudiced by
this late disclosuré In support of this submission, the Prosecutioseokes that the Accused
failed to show how the Vi Interview contradicted the evidence of Mdjljiven that he did
not testify about the locations discussed in theriiew® It contends that the focus of the
Vlaco Interview were alleged visits by UNPROFOR off&edp Sonja’s Café, which is not
relevant to the case. It also observes that \da’s testimony in the State Court which had been
disclosed to the Accused in May 2009 contained ‘thexy same information” about the
treatment of detained persons in Vogodut had not been used by the Accused during his

cross-examination of Mugavi¢ or Mujki¢.>?

2 Response, para. 7.

2 Forty-Ninth Motion, paras. 1, 15-16.
4 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 17.
% Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 16.
% Response, para. 8.

" Response, para. 10.

% Response, para. 10.

2 Response, para. 11.

%0 Response, para. 11.

%1 Response, para. 11.

%2 Response, para. 12.
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UNPROFOR Memorandum

10.  According to the Accused the UNPROFOR Memoranduaxgulpatory as it “rebuts the
prosecution’s claim that the Serbs were responsilsiéhe unwarranted shelling of Biéfaand
that it also corroborates his defence that Serdsbean falsely blamed for shelling incidents in
Sarajevo® He claims that he was prejudiced by the failuedisclose the UNPROFOR
Memorandum before the testimony of General Roskea&ould have jogged General Rose’s
memory as to who was responsible for those incgleahd also sought admission of the
document into evidenc. He also notes that he was forced to use a nepestrabout the
fighting in Biha during his cross-examination of Rose rather thae tuthoritative
UNPROFOR Memorandufl. He observes that the UNPROFOR Memorandum was not
discovered during the Prosecution’s Rule 68 searbléwas only disclosed to him following a
Rule 66(B) request

11. The Prosecution argues that the paragraphs of MeROFOR Memorandum referred to
by the Accused do not contain exculpatory inforovatand that it was therefore not disclosed
pursuant to Rule 68 of the Rul¥s.In support of this submission, the Prosecutiontends that
the events in Bihaare not charged in the Indictment and the evideticged on this issue by
the Prosecution was “merely as a means of contisingrevents elsewheré®. Accordingly, it
suggests that the responsibility of the ABIH foaghies in Bih& which was raised by the
Accused during his cross-examination of GeneraleReas neither exculpatory nor relevaht.
It also contends that while the UNPROFOR Memorandlges state that the “BSA grip on
Sarajevo resulted directly from a number of BiHeoSives”, the Prosecution’s case has never
been that the ABiH did not launch offensives indgaro and that it had “consistently argued
that one of the reasons Bosnian Serbs took meatsutighten their blockade of Sarajevo was in

response to BiH offensive&®.

12.  With respect to the reports of two incidents whighre attributed to the ABiH, the
Prosecution argues that the Accused fails to saotiata his claim that these were “examples of
shelling blamed on the Bosnian Serbs” given thategtwas no suggestion in the UNPROFOR

% Forty-Ninth Motion, paras. 18-19.
34 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 21.

% Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 18.

% Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 20.

3" Response, para. 13.

% Response, para. 14.

%9 Response, para. 14.

40 Response, para. 15.
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Memorandum that the Bosnian Serbs were ever blaimedhese incidents: Given these
submissions the Prosecution concludes that the geettails to establish how the UNPROFOR

Memorandum was exculpatof.
First Morillon Memorandum, UNPROFOR Report, and@etMorillon Memorandum

13. According to the Accused, the First Morillon Memidam includes observations on
15 February 1993 that the ABIH had broken the deasend admitted to attacking the
headquarters of the French Battalion and that éeasiAlija lzetbego\d had “refused the
delivery of humanitarian aid® He submits that the UNPROFOR Report states thenvihe
Bosnian Serbs withdrew from positions on Mount lgnas agreed, the Bosnian Muslims
occupied these positions in violation of the agreenon that issu&. Finally, the Accused
observes that the Second Morillon Memorandum suggé#sat Bosnian Muslims were
responsible for the “siege of Sarajevo” given tHailure to honour the agreement on the free
movement of civilians and the use of the airportntove the military, which endangered

civilians*

14. The Accused submits that the First Morillon Memaham, the UNPROFOR Report,
and the Second Morillon Memorandum are exculpaéaryhey support his case that “Muslims,
and not the Bosnian Serbs, were responsible foyrohthe acts and conditions which led to the
terror and difficult conditions experienced by tieilians of Sarajevo*® He argues that this
late disclosure caused him prejudice as he cowd baed these documents and moved for their
admission into evidence during his cross-examinatd UN witnesses who served under

General Morillon at that tim#.

15.  The Prosecution submits that the First Morillon Meandum, the UNPROFOR Report,
and the Second Morillon Memorandum were found enléad up to the 31 March 2011 deadline
for disclosure of Rule 68 material and were disetbsvhen clearance was received from the
Rule 70 provider on 26 April 201£.

16.  With respect to the First Morillon Memorandum, fsecution argues that attribution

of blame to the ABiH for breaking a cease fire gbRuary 1993 is not exculpatory and that the

“l Response, para. 16.

“2 Response, para. 15.

“3 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 1.
“4 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 1.
“5 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 1.
“% Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 22.
*" Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 23.
“8 Response, paras. 17, 20, 23.
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Accused fails to establish how this informationdislefence to the allegations that Bosnian Serb
forces shelled and sniped civilians and civiliabgeots™*® It also observes that the “exact same
information” was contained in a statement of Gendfarillon’s Military Assistant, Colonel
Pyers Tucker which had been disclosed to the ActiiseMay 201G° In any event the
Prosecution observes that the author of the Fistiin Memorandum is scheduled to testify
as a Prosecution witness which would give the Aeduasn opportunity to explore the issue

further if he wanted to*

17. The Prosecution argues that the Accused fails ptagx how the UNPROFOR Report
which details the withdrawal of forces from Mougtrian under UNPROFOR supervision is
exculpatory or is of any relevance to his defeficén any event it observes that withdrawal of
Serb troops from Mount Igman was “extensively casea” in a withess statement of General
Francis Briquemont which had been disclosed teAtteused in July 2008

18.  With respect to the Second Morillon Memorandum, Bmesecution acknowledges that
the statement by General Morillon that the Bosn@@overnment was “responsible for the
continuation of the siege of Sarajevo” could besidered exculpatory¥ However, it submits
that the Accused has not been prejudiced by thsslaure given that the author of the
memorandum is scheduled to testify as a Prosecufiimess and that no other witness has been

identified as being privy to the information fouimdthe Second Morillon Memoranduth.
First UN Interview and Second UN Interview

19. The Accused observes that the First UN Interviealugles a statement that “General
Mladi¢ viewed the UN personnel taken hostage in May 1&@9prisoners of war” and that the
Second UN Interview referred to a statement by Mladhich “indicated that he could care
less” about decisions taken by the Accu¥edHe submits that these two documents are
exculpatory as they “demonstrate the lackr@ns reeof the Serb leadership as to Count 11"

and his lack of control for the purposes of lidgilunder Article 7(1) and Article 7(3) of the

“9 Response, para. 18.

*0 Response, para.
°1 Response, para.
2 Response, para.
*3 Response, para.
¥ Response, para.
%> Response, para.

19 and Appendix B.

19.
21.

22 and Appendix C.

24.
24.

%% Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 1.
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Statute of the Tribunal. He suggests that this caused him prejudice asbkainable to use this

information during his cross-examination of Gen&apert Smitt®

20. The Prosecution observes that the First UN Intaniiad already been disclosed to the
Accused on 5 October 2009 pursuant to Rule 68{B}hen Mr. Robinson requested the
English translation of this document on 16 May 20ttt Prosecution immediately provided
him with that versiof?° It submits that the Accused’s claim that thisailisclosure violation
which caused him prejudice was unfounded, givent tha First UN Interview had been
provided to him in a working language of the Tribumore than a year and half &Jo.In
addition, the Prosecution submits that it had dlyeglicited the alleged exculpatory information
referred to in the First UN Interview during Geresamith’s testimony, which undermines the
Accused’s suggestion that he was unable to eligis tinformation during his cross-
examinatior?? The Prosecution also observes that the portigheoFirst UN Interview referred
to by the Accused involves the discussion of a amlde which reflected Mlaéls views that
the detained UN personnel were prisoners of wad, that this document has already been

admitted as an exhibit in this cd8e.

21.  With respect to the Second UN Interview, the ProBen submits that it was identified
in November 2010, and that it immediately soughteRIO clearance at the time, but only
received consent for the disclosure of the docurseni2 May 201%* It contends that the
Accused has not been prejudiced by its disclosivengthat the passages refer to a period
around September 1995, that General Smith was patt&ipant at this meeting, and that the
Accused fails to establish how the information eam¢d in the Second UN Interview could
have been elicited during his cross-examinatioiGefieral Smitli®> In addition it notes that
General Smith was “examined and cross-examinechsixily on the topic of the relationship
between Milo$ew, Mladi¢ and the Accused®

* Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 24.
%8 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 24.
%9 Response, para. 26.
%0 Response, para. 26.
®1 Response, para. 27.
%2 Response, para. 28.
%3 Response, para. 28.
%4 Response, para. 29.
% Response, para. 30.
% Response, para. 30.

Case No. IT-95-5/18-T 9 30 June 2011



51717
B. Fiftieth Motion

22.  Following Dr. Patrick Treanor’s testimony on 2 JW@l1 about the Variant A and B
document, and his evidence that the Accused hddedaa person by the name of Jovan
Cizmovié to go to the municipalities to ensure the insinmg contained in the Variant A and B
document were carried out, Mr. Robinson asked tiosdeution whether they had interviewed
Mr. Cizmovi¢, and, if so, to disclose those interviets.Following this request, that same
afternoon, material pertaining to two interviewghwMr. Cizmovi¢ conducted by members of
the Prosecution in 2002 and 2009 respectively wpeogided to the Accused. In the Fiftieth
Motion, Mr. Robinson refers to the disclosure bg #rosecution of three transcripts and seven

hours of audiotape on the afternoon of 2 June 2adizmovic Material”) %

23. On 3June 2011, the Accused filed the “Annexes ifdeth Motion for Finding of
Disclosure Violation and Motion for Seventh Suspem®f Proceedings”. On 6 June 2011, the
Accused filed the “Memorandum in Support of FifieMotion for Finding of Disclosure

Violation and Motion for Seventh Suspension of leexings” (“Memorandum?”).

24.  Mr. Robinson submits that the interviews are “extety exculpatory” as they indicate
that Mr.Cizmovi¢ had never heard about the Variant A and B documedihad not travelled to
municipalities to implement the instructions conél thereir® In addition, the Accused makes
reference to two intercepted telephone conversstiovhich were used in Dr. Treanor’s
testimony to support his conclusion that Mizmovi¢ was implementing these instructiois.
He submits that these very same intercepts wengegléo Mr.Cizmovié who “emphatically
denied that they related to the Variant A and Brirtions”’?

25.  Mr. Robinson suggests that this late disclosureh@a middle of Dr. Treanor’s cross-
examination, prejudiced the Accused given that dhahges [his] whole approach to the
testimony of Dr. Treanor” as th&izmovi¢ Material called into question his work and would
require the Accused to challenge his reliabilitgl @nedibility.”®> On 3 June 2011, a suspension

of Dr. Treanor’s testimony was requested orallatow the Accused sufficient time to review

7 Fiftieth Motion, T. 14190-14191, (3 June 2011); MemorandurSupport of Fiftieth Motion for Finding of
Disclosure Violation and Motion for Seventh Suspensionro€&edings, 6 June 2011, (“Memorandum”) para. 5.

® Fiftieth Motion, T. 14191 (3 June 2011).

% Fiftieth Motion, T. 14190-14196 (3 June 2011).

0 Fiftieth Motion, T. 14191 (3 June 2011); Memorandum, para. 5

" Fiftieth Motion, T. 14191-14192 (3 June 2011); Memorandpana. 5.
"2 Fiftieth Motion, T. 14191-14192 (3 June 2011); Memorandpana. 5.
3 Fiftieth Motion, T. 14192 (3 June 2011).
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the Cizmovi¢ Material before resuming his cross-examinafibiihe Accused also requested an

express finding that the Prosecution violated R@evith respect to the late disclos(Te.

26. The Prosecution in its oral response to the Hiftibtion questioned the time it would
take to review th€izmovi¢ Material and indicated that it had taken stepsaee the audio-tape
transcribed and have the transcript provided toMteuised by the afternoon of 3 June 2071t
suggested that the testimony of Dr. Treanor encesgghmuch more than the issue relating to
the Variant A and B document, and that the Chamsheuld continue with his testimony, with
extra time given to the Accused to pose additianastions about issues which might arise
from the Cizmovi¢ Material’”” Mr. Robinson replied that to continue as suggedig the
Prosecution would be unfair given that ttézmovi¢ Material would change their whole
approach to the cross-examination of Dr. Treanud,that they should be given time to consider
the material and decide what their approach shieldiven that they “should be in the position

[they] would be in if [they] had this informatiorefore the trial even started®.

27. Having heard these arguments the Chamber decidedsigend the testimony of Dr.
Treanor and to resume his cross-examination fofigwthe completion of the testimony of the

next scheduled witnegs.

28. Mr. Robinson expressed a broader concern that téegshe Prosecution having
completed the process of reviewing and disclosihgatentially exculpatory material in its
possession, following the Accused’s request for prision of theCizmovié Material, it was
apparent that there remained material in the Puteecs collections which were exculpatory
and had not yet been disclo$8dMr. Robinson submitted that this demonstratedystemic
problem within the Office of the Prosecutor, thhéyt simply have not identified all of the
material that we're entitled to. And as a restlthat, the trial is unsafe, it's not fair. Ite a
unfair trial, even with your best efforts, if we rdbhave the exculpatory material from the

Prosecution® The Accused suggests that unless further acticakien “further disclosure

" Fiftieth Motion, T. 14192-14194 (3 June 2011).
> Memorandum, paras. 2, 8.

"® Hearing, T. 14197-14200 (3 June 2011).
""Hearing, T. 14199 (3 June 2011).

"8 Hearing, T. 14200-14201 (3 June 2011).

" Hearing, T. 14202-14204 (3 June 2011).

8 Hearing, T. 14194-14196 (3 June 2011).

8 Hearing, T. 14195 (3 June 2011).
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violations are likely to be uncovered throughowt thal and will undermine the fairness and

finality of the Trial Chamber’s judgemerit’.

29. Inlight of this submission, Mr. Robinson submittbdt the Prosecution, in a case of this
size, was “not capable of discharging [its] disales obligations without some kind of
supervision” and proposed that the Chamber apposypecial master to oversee the disclosure
practices of the Prosecution to ensure that alliatory material has been disclosed and that
the trial should only resume when the special maste certify that all exculpatory material has
in fact been disclosed to the Accu$dd.n support of this submission the Accused makes
reference to the multiple opportunities which thhegeécution had to comply with its disclosure
obligations and argues that its failure to do smalestrates that the appointment of a special
master is “necessary for the conduct of a fait"tfia He submits that a continuation of the trial
would be unsafe and render the trial unfair, arad gnoceedings should be suspended until the
special master “is appointed, completes his wonkl, i@ able to assure the Trial Chamber that

the prosecution has fully complied with its disci@sobligations’®®

30. Inits Response, the Prosecution acknowledgesthleafizmovi¢ Material should have
been disclosed earlier pursuant to Rule 68, bumnsldhat while the interview in question was
found in its searches, by “inadvertence” only tharfh tape of the interview was disclo$éd.
The Prosecution proceeds to suggest that the Adclesabellishes the exculpatory nature of
these interviews” and that they do not actuallydtém demonstrate his innocerice.It also
observes that given Dr. Treanor did not use witisgs®ements and testimony as source material
for his reports, theCizmovi¢ Material does not provide “any additional inforipat to that
already possessed by the Defence vis-a-vis the is§uhe credibility and reliability of Dr.

Treanor’s evidence®

31. The Prosecution makes an assurance that it wikdgnany systemic implications of the
failure to disclose the Lizdek Interview a@iizmovi¢ Material by conducting a more exhaustive
review of interviews, especially the rare casesrettiee interview has not been transcrifedt

also contends that a suspension of the trial i®cessary given that the Accused has not been

82 Memorandum, para. 11.

8 Hearing, T. 14195-14196 (3 June 2011); Memorandum, pkBaks.
8 Memorandum, para. 13.

8 Memorandum, para. 19.

8 Response, para. 31.

87 Response, para. 32.

8 Response, para. 33.

8 Response, para. 34.
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prejudiced by the recent disclosure of the matéfidh support of this submission it argues that
it is incorrect to suggest that multiple disclosui@ations “add up to prejudice to the Accused,
where each of those individual findings was accamgzhby a determination that no prejudice
had been caused®. It suggests that if the Accused does establiahta has been prejudiced by
the untimely disclosure of material, this can beradsed by a request for additional time to
prepare for cross-examination of upcoming witnesses request to recall a witness for further

cross-examinatiorf

32. With respect to the Accused’s suggestion that eciapenaster be appointed, the
Prosecution contends that this measure is not sagefor the conduct of a fair tri&. It notes
that it has been transparent in its approach toadisre, has acted in good faith, and is “best
placed to identify any additional measures to ensine Defence receives all of the disclosure it
is entitled to under the Rules as efficiently assiiole”® It concludes that given that the
Accused has suffered no prejudice both the FortyiNMotion and Fiftieth Motion should be

dismissed?

1. Applicable Law

33. Rule 68 of the Rules imposes a continuing obligatia the Prosecution to “disclose to
the Defence any material which in the actual knodgée of the Prosecutor may suggest the
innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accused &ieca the credibility of Prosecution
evidence™® In order to establish a violation of this obligatby the Prosecution, the Accused
must “present @rima faciecase making out the probable exculpatory or ntitiganature” of

the materials in questiofi.

34. The Chamber reiterates that regardless of the utiea’s internal practices, there is a
clear obligation to disclose potentially exculpgtoraterial “as soon as practicable” and that the

“ongoing nature of the obligation relates only be tfact that as new material comes into the

% Response, para. 37.

%1 Response, para. 38.

92 Response, para. 40.

% Response, para. 41.

% Response, para. 41.

% Response, para. 42.

% Decision on the Accused’s Motion to Set Deadlines fiscDsure, 1 October 2009 (“Deadlines for Disclosure
Decision”), para 19, citindProsecutor v. BlaSkj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Appeals Judgement, 29 July 2004
(“Blaski¢ Appeals Judgement”), para. 267.

% Prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez,Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December 20R4r(li¢ and Cerkez
Appeals Judgement”), para. 179.
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possession of the Prosecution it should be assessemlits potentially exculpatory nature and
disclosed accordingly®®

35. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber mayoprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining thprapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been preflibly the relevant breath.

[1l. Discussion

A. Forty-Ninth Motion
Lizdek Interview

36. The Prosecution has acknowledged that the LizdiehJiew was potentially exculpatory

and should have been disclosed earlier. Havinglucted its own review of the relevant
portions of the Lizdek Interview, the Chamber cowlels that it is potentially exculpatory, and
that the Prosecution has violated its obligatiodexrRule 68 of the Rules by failing to disclose
this document as soon as practicable, given theastreceived by the Prosecution in April 2001

but was only disclosed to the Accused in May 2011.

37. The Chamber is concerned by the Prosecution’s easen that the Lizdek Interview
was not identified in its “systematic” searchesause it had not been properly entered into its
Evidence Unit due to human error. This undermitnesvery suggestion that these searches

were systematit™®
Vlaco Interview

38.  Having reviewed the Vi Interview, the Chamber observes that it contatatements
by Vlaco that the prisoners under his command includingeheld at the “Bunker” in Vogés
were “very well treated” and that there had “bedntaof lies about Vogd® [...] The filthiest
lies were about women being sexually abused. Ehimtally untrue™® Contrary to the
Prosecution’s suggestion, these denials do notaafipebe limited to incidents in Sonja’s Café,
which is not a scheduled detention location. Tioees the Chamber finds that the Vita

Interview is potentially exculpatory with respea incidents charged in Vogés and the

% Decision on Prosecution’s Request for Reconsiderationrial Thamber's 11 November 2010 Decision,
10 December 2010, para. 11.

9 Kordi¢ and CerkezAppeals Judgement, para. 1Blaski: Appeals Judgement, para. 268.
190 gegpara. 54nfra.
191 Forty-Ninth Motion, Annex B.
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Prosecution violated its obligation to disclosestimaterial pursuant to Rule 68 as soon as
practicable, given that it was only disclosed te #hccused in May 2011 and there is no

suggestion that it was recently received by thes&guotion.

39.  While typically the decision about what materiapaentially exculpatory and should be
disclosed pursuant to Rule 68 is a fact-based sisead left within the discretion of the
Prosecutiort? there can be examples where the Prosecution’s efewhat is not potentially

exculpatory does not accord with the view of thecdsed or the Chamber. The failure to

disclosure the Vi Interview is such an example.
UNPROFOR Memorandum

40. Having reviewed the UNPROFOR Memorandum, the Chamb¢es that it contains
information which suggests that certain incidentBihat were caused by the actions of the
ABiH firing mortars from the town centf@® However, given that events in Bthdo not form
part of the Indictment, the Chamber is not convihtieat the Accused has presentepriana
facie case as to how this material, so far as it relawefcidents in Bih& is potentially
exculpatory. While the Accused points to two imeits which are attributed to the ABIH in the
UNPROFOR Memorandum, the Chamber finds that thexe mo suggestion in this document
that these incidents were originally attributedhe Bosnian Serbs. It follows that there is no
basis for the Accused’s claim that these were elsnpf shelling wrongly blamed on the

Bosnian Serbs.

41. While the UNPROFOR Memorandum does contain a seténthat the “recent
tightening of BSA grip upon Sarajevo has resultedally from a number of BiH offensives”,
the Chamber is not convinced that this undermimesontradicts the case presented by the
Prosecution which has “argued that one of the remasthy Bosnian Serbs took measures to
tighten their blockade of Sarajevo was in respdosBiH offensives™® The Chamber also
accepts that the Prosecution’s case has neverthatthe ABiIH did not launch offensives in
Sarajeva® It follows that the Chamber is not satisfied ttre Accused has presenteddtima
facie case making out the probable exculpatory or ntitiganature®® of the UNPROFOR
Memorandum and therefore finds that the Proseciizsnnot violated Rule 68 of the Rules with

respect to its disclosure to the Accused in May1201

192 peadlines for Disclosure Decision, para. 19, citiBtaski: Appeals Judgement, para. 264 dtordi¢ and
CerkezAppeals Judgement, para. 183.

193 Forty-Ninth Motion, Annex C.
194 Response, para. 15.
195 Response, para. 15.
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First Morillon Memorandum

42.  Having reviewed the First Morillon Memorandum, t@&amber is not convinced that
the Accused has presenteco@ma faciecase as to how the suggestion that the ABIH was
responsible for breaking the ceasefire in Febrd®93 and for conducting an attack on the
headquarters of the French Battalion is potentiedgulpatory. However, the reference in the
document to President lzetbegdsi refusal of humanitarian aid could be construed a
supporting the Accused’s case that the actiondh@fBosnian Muslims and not the Bosnian
Serbs were responsible for the difficult conditiengerienced by the civilians of SarajeéVb.

In that sense, the First Morillon Memorandum isgmbially exculpatory and should have been
disclosed to the Accused as soon as practicablbileWhe Prosecution only received Rule 70
clearance to disclose this document on 26 Aprill2@iis does not excuse the original failure by
the Prosecution to identify this document and shelkrequired clearance earlier. It follows that
the Prosecution violated Rule 68 of the Rules byinfa to disclose the First Morillon
Memorandum as soon as practicable, given that & evdy disclosed to the Accused in May

2011 and there is no suggestion that it was recesteived by the Prosecution.
UNPROFOR Report

43. The UNPROFOR Report records negotiations and ctastounding the withdrawal of
Bosnian Serb forces from positions on Mount IgfnThe Accused fails to demonstrate how
this information supports his case that “Muslimsd aot the Bosnian Serbs, were responsible
for many of the acts and conditions which led t® tdrror and difficult conditions experienced
by the civilians of Sarajevd®® Having reviewed the UNPROFOR Report and the Aediss
submissions, the Chamber is not satisfied thatAtmused has presented f@ima faciecase
making out the probable exculpatory or mitigatiragune™° of the UNPROFOR Report and
therefore finds that the Prosecution has not walaRule 68 of the Rules with respect to its

disclosure in May 2011.
Second Morillon Memorandum

44. The Prosecution has acknowledged that the SecomilldiloMemorandum could be
considered exculpatory. Having conducted its ovwaview of the Second Morillon

Memorandum, the Chamber concludes that it is p@aténexculpatory and that the Prosecution

196 K ordi¢ and CerkezAppeals Judgement, para. 179.
97 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 1.

198 Forty-Ninth Motion, Annex E.

199 Forty-Ninth Motion, para. 22.

10K ordi¢ and CerkezAppeals Judgement, para. 179.
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has violated its obligation under Rule 68 of thddluwy failing to disclose this document as
soon as practicable given that it was only disadasethe Accused in May 2011 and there is no
suggestion that it was recently received by thes&gotion. While the Prosecution only received
Rule 70 clearance to disclose this document on @@ 2011, this does not excuse the original

failure by the Prosecution to identify this documand seek the required clearance earlier.
First UN Interview and Second UN Interview

45.  Given that the First UN Interview had already bed#isclosed to the Accused on
5 October 2009 in a working language of the Tributtee Chamber finds that the Accused’s
submission that its additional disclosure in MaylPGamounted to a disclosure violation is
without merit. In the absence of submissions @nislsue, the Chamber will not assess whether

the original disclosure in October 2009 amounteal Wlation of Rule 68 of the Rules.

46.  With respect to the Second UN Interview the ProBenuacknowledges that it was
identified as potentially containing Rule 68 matkin November 2018 Having conducted

its own review of the relevant portions of the Set@N Interview, the Chamber concludes that
it is potentially exculpatory and should have beetlosed as soon as practicable. While the
Rule 70 provider did not consent to its disclosunél 12 May 2011, this does not excuse the
original failure by the Prosecution to identifygidocument before November 2010 and seeking
the required clearance earlier. It follows tha Brosecution violated Rule 68 of the Rules by
failing to disclose the Second UN Interview as s@snpracticable, given that it was only
disclosed to the Accused in May 2011 and ther@isuggestion that it was recently received by

the Prosecution.
Assessment of Prejudice

47.  While the Prosecution violated its disclosure ddtiigns under Rule 68 of the Rules by
the late disclosure of the Lizdek Interview, ¥balnterview, First Morillon Memorandum,

Second Morillon Memorandum, and Second UN Interyithe Chamber finds that the Accused
has suffered no prejudice as a result of theseatwwls. In reaching this conclusion, the
Chamber reviewed these documents and observeththatontent is not of such significance
that their late disclosure has had a detrimentpkirhon the Accused’s overall preparation for

trial or the approach to his defence.

48. The Chamber is also mindful of its previous obseovathat “if a newly disclosed

document adds nothing new to the material alreagyjlable to the Accused, even if that

111 Response, para. 29.
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document is potentially exculpatory, it is hard d¢onclude that his cross-examination of
witnesses or the development of his overall defestieegy has been negatively affect&d”. It

also notes that the Accused retains the abilityséek admission of the Lizdek Interview
pursuant to Rule 9guater, and that the author of the First Morillon Mematam and Second
Morillon Memorandum is scheduled to testify as adecution witness and the Accused will
therefore have an opportunity to use these dociusweith this witness if he so wishes. In these
circumstances, while these disclosure violatiorilece poorly on the approach taken by the
Prosecution in relation to its disclosure obligasipit cannot be said that the Accused has been

prejudiced by this late disclosure.

49. In reaching these conclusions, the Chamber alssidered the length of these
documents and was mindful of the Prosecution PeriBisclosure Report, filed on 13 May
2011, which demonstrates that the volume of diseesiropped drastically in the month from
16 April 2011 to 13 May 2011** The volume of disclosure for that month was theosd
smallest in terms of pages and documents discles®ee the Prosecution was first required to
file periodic disclosure reports in December 2008is worth noting that this is the first full
month since the passing of the 31 March 2011 deadihposed by the Chamber for disclosure
of all Rule 68 material in the Prosecution’s posgss and indicates that the major concerns

with respect to Rule 68 searches and disclosutieese proceedings may have been addressed.

50. The Chamber notes the Accused’s concern that hie BG(B) requests identified
documents which should have been disclosed pursadRule 68 and is not satisfied with the
explanations provided by the Prosecution. Howeggven the absence of demonstrated
prejudice to the Accused, the Chamber finds thextetlis no basis to reduce the scope of the case
or to admit the relevant documents as a “sanctfon’their non-disclosure. Having said that,

the Prosecution will be called on to report on thssie in the manner outlined below.
A. Fiftieth Motion

51. In its Response, the Prosecution acknowledgesthieatizmovi¢ Material should have
been disclosed earlier pursuant to Rule 68. Haemnducted its own review of the relevant
portions of theCizmovi¢ Material, the Chamber concludes that it is potgiytiexculpatory and

that the Prosecution has violated its obligatiodexrRule 68 of the Rules by failing to disclose

112 Decision on Accused’s Forty-Seventh Motion for Findindafclosure Violation and for Further Suspension of
Proceedings, 10 May 2011, para. 18.

113 prosecution Periodic Disclosure Report with Confidential ApmesdiA, B and C, 13 May 2011, para. 1,
indicates that 238 documents totalling 2,583 pages wesotoded from 16 April 2011 to 13 May 2011. This can
be compared with the 9,893 documents totalling 115,722 pageb wiie disclosed in the previous month,
Prosecution Periodic Disclosure Report with Confidentigbéndices, A, B and C, 15 April 2011, para. 1.
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this material as soon as practicable given thaag only disclosed to the Accused in June 2011

and there is no suggestion that it was recentlgived by the Prosecution.

52. The Chamber has already ruled on the Fiftieth Mo$o far as it relates to the requested
suspension of Dr. Treanor’s testimari§. In these circumstances, the alleged prejudicieo
Accused has been addressed by the additional tivea ¢p review theCizmovi¢ Material and
adjust the approach to his cross-examination ofTeanor if necessary. The Chamber notes
the broader concerns expressed by the Accused #iaobnsistent failure by the Prosecution to
meet its disclosure obligations and is also corexrhby the issues raised. However, the
Chamber does not consider that the latest batcHismlosure violations warrant a further
suspension of proceedings or the appointment pkaial master as suggested by the Accused.
The Chamber considers that the next course ofraito require the Prosecution to report on

specific issues and concerns as outlined below.
Disclosure Report

53. The Chamber previously ordered the Prosecutionutnish a detailed report on the
measures it had taken to ensure compliance witlistdosure obligations by 20 August 2019.
Since that date, there have been numerous batéltsctosure, which have prompted a series
of disclosure violation motions, findings of vidlas, and suspensions of proceedings. The
multiple suspensions of the proceedings have befemmed by the Chamber’s objective of
ensuring that the Accused has sufficient time toewg newly disclosed material and that his
right to a fair trial is not compromised. The reas proffered by the Prosecution for the failure

to identify and disclose the Rule 68 documents ludten been completely inadequate.

54. At this stage, the Chamber considers that the Puotise should provide a

comprehensive explanation for the failings in ipp@ach to its disclosure obligations and to
satisfy the Chamber that everything has been dorensure that the smooth conduct of these
proceedings will not be affected by continuing eswsurrounding disclosure. If the responses
received are unsatisfactory, the Chamber will agrsthe Accused’s suggestion that an oral
hearing be held to canvass the failure of the Rrd8® to meet it disclosure obligations. The
Prosecution should file a report by 25 July 201igtlosure Report”) addressing the specific
concerns and questions enumerated below as welhysther issues it considers to be of

relevance to this issue:

114 Hearing, T. 14202-14204 (3 June 2011).

115 Decision on Accused’s Third, Fourth, Fifth, and SixtlotMns for Finding of Disclosure Violations and for
Remedial Measures, 20 July 2010, para. 47.
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)] What have been the main obstacles to timely discéboby the Prosecution? What
internal problems have caused these failures? Wthpt have been taken to ensure

better internal oversight of the Prosecution’s Idisare regime?

i) Why was the Lizdek Interview not properly enteratbithe Prosecution’s Evidence
Unit? What are the steps taken by the Prosecutioensure that evidence once
received is properly recorded, indexed, and sedfthks this an isolated incident or
is it possible that similar errors have occurrethwespect to other documents? The
Prosecution should make it clear on what basisornicludes that this is not a

reflection of a more systemic problem.

i)  With respect to a number of disclosure violationtions*°, the Prosecution has
contended that some of the documents disclosedugorso Rule 68 were not
exculpatory but had been disclosed as material lwbhmuld be “relevant” to the
Accused’s case. The Prosecution should providetaildd explanation of how it
conducted the review of documents in its possesiwioriRule 68 material, how it
determined which documents should be disclosedupatgo Rule 68, and whether it
makes an assessment of whether a given documpatdstially exculpatory before

it is disclosed to the Accused under this rule.

iv) With respect to th€izmovi¢ Material, the Prosecution claims that the intawvia
guestion was identified by the Prosecution, but tugnadvertence” only the fourth
tape of the interview was disclosed. The Prosenushould explain how this
happened and what steps have been taken to ehsurthis has not occurred with

respect to other documents.

V) The Prosecution observes that it has “identifieterinews as a category of
documents that may not have been exhaustively wede'’ Why was this
category of documents not exhaustively reviewed®v Moluminous is this category
of documents? Are there any other categories aumients which were not

exhaustively reviewed, and if so, why not?

118 prosecution’s Response to KaradiForty-Eighth Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation girfor
Sanctions, 16 May 2011, para. 15; Prosecution’'s Resgornkaradzt’'s Forty-Seventh Motion for Finding of
Disclosure Violation and for Further Suspension of Procegdi27 April 2011, para. 8; Prosecution’s Response
to Karadz¢’s Forty-Third Motion for Finding of Disclosure, 11 March 20p#&ra. 19; Prosecution’s Response to
Karadzt's Thirty-Seventh, Thirty-Eighth and Thirty-Ninth Motions fBinding of Disclosure Violation and for
Remedial Measures, 29 March 2011, paras. 4-9; Prosecutigpofe to Thirty-Second and Thirty-Fourth
Motions for Finding of Disclosure Violation and for Remédikeasures, 2 February 2011, para. 1.

117 Response, para. 34.
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IV. Disposition

55.  For the foregoing reasons, the Trial Chamber, @usto Rules 54, 68, and 6& of the
Rules, hereby:

a) GRANTS, by majority, Judge Kwon dissentittf the Forty-Ninth Motion and Fiftieth
Motion in part, and finds that the Prosecution tiedated Rule 68 of the Rules with
respect to the late disclosure of the Lizdek Ineswy Vlaco Interview, First Morillon
Memorandum, Second Morillon Memorandum, Second Wierview, andCizmovi¢

Material;
b) ORDERS, the Prosecution to file the Disclosure Report yugust 2011; and
c) DENIES, the Forty-Ninth Motion and Fiftieth Motion in altler respects.

Done in English and French, the English text bainthoritative.

-

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this thirtieth day of June 2011
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

118 Judge Kwon refers to his Partially Dissenting Opinion in Breeision on Accused’s Thirty-Seventh to Forty-
Second Disclosure Violation Motions with Partially @ating Opinion of Judge Kwon, 29 March 2011. While
Judge Kwon agrees with the majority that there have beeatioios of Rule 68 of the Rules, in the absence of
prejudice to the Accused, he considers that the motions shodldrissed in its entirety.

Case No. IT-95-5/18-T 21 30 June 2011



